Agreement A-12897

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 8
TO SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN STAFF CARE, INC AND
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY ON BEHALF OF NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
LOCUM TENENS REFERRAL SERVICES

This Renewal and Amendment No. 8 to the Services Agreement (“Agreement”) which was effective on
August 1, 2015 is entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical
Center (“NMC”), and Staff Care, Inc. (‘CONTRACTOR”); From this point forward, the party
referenced previously as “NMC” shall be referenced as “COUNTY?” and collectively,
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties” to this Agreement, with
respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey on behalf of Natividad Medical Center and Staff Care, Inc. entered
into an Agreement for locum tenens referral services pursuant to Request for Proposal (RFP) #9600-61
with a one year term ending on July 31, 2016 and with a total aggregate amount not to exceed $2,000,000
annually for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2016 via Amendment No. 1 to extend the
term for an additional one (1) year period through July 31,2017 with revisions to the locum tenens referral
rates in the original Agreement per “Exhibit A — Rate Sheet as per Amendment No. 17 attached to
Amendment No. 1, and with no cost increase to the total aggregate amount not to exceed $2,000,000 for
all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2017 via Amendment No. 2 to extend the
term for an additional one (1) year period through July 31, 2018 with revisions to the locum tenens referral
rates in Agreement per “Exhibit A — Rate Sheet as per Amendment No. 2” with an increase of $2,000,000
to the total aggregate amount for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate
amount not to exceed $4,000,000 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2018 via Amendment No. 3 to extend the
term for an additional one (1) year period through July 31,2019 with revisions to the locum tenens referral
rates in Agreement per “Exhibit A — Rate Sheet as per Amendment No.3” with an increase of $2,000,000
to the total aggregate amount for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate
amount not to exceed $6,000,000 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2019 via Amendment No. 4 to extend the
term for an additional one (1) year period through July 31, 2020 with revisions to the locum tenens referral
rates in Agreement per “Exhibit A — Rate Sheet as per Amendment No.4” with an increase of $2,000,000
to the total aggregate amount for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate
amount not to exceed $8,000,000 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, Natividad seeks to ensure that appropriate and necessary physician services are available
to Natividad patients during the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, in light of COVID-19, the Parties extended the term of the Agreement via Amendment No.
5 to extend the term by five (5) months through December 31, 2020 and to revise locum tenens referral

Renewal & Amendment No. § to Agreement
With Staff Care, Inc. for
Locum Tenens Referral Services



rates in the Agreement to include Telehealth Services with an increase of $1,000,000 to the total aggregate
amount for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate amount not to exceed
$9,000,000 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 6 to extend the term for an
additional one (1) year period through December 31, 2021 to allow for services to continue with no change
to the locum tenens referral rates with an increase of $1,500,000 to the total aggregate amount for all
Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate amount not to exceed $10,500,000
for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 7 to allow for services to continue
with additional changes to reflect clarifications in the law attached hereto as “Exhibit B” with revisions
to the locum tenens referral rates in Agreement per “Exhibit A-7 — Rate Sheet as per Amendment No.7”,
with no change to the total aggregate amount or term of Agreement August 1, 2015 through December
31, 2021 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61.

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to renew and amend the Agreement on the same or similar terms, beginning
January 1, 2022 and to extend the term for an additional six (6) month period through June 30, 2022 for
a revised full Agreement term of August 1, 2015 through June 30, 2022 to allow for services to continue
with revisions to the original scope of work attached hereto as “Exhibit A-8 as per Renewal and
Amendment No. 8” with no cost increase to the total aggregate amount not to exceed $10,500,000 for all
Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and

AGREEMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

The Agreement is hereby renewed on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Original Agreement and
in Amendment No. 1, Amendment, No. 2, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 4, Amendment No. 5,
Amendment No. 6, and Amendment No. 7 incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically

set forth below.

1. Section 1.15 titled, “Term” shall be amended to the following:
“The term of this AGREEMENT is from August 1, 2015 through June 30, 2022 unless sooner

terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement™.

2 Section 1.24 titled, “COMPENSATION AND PAYMENTS” shall be amended to the following:
“It is mutually understood and agreed by both parties that CONTRA CTOR shall be compensated
under this AGREEMENT in accordance with the pricing sheet attached hereto as Exhibit A-8”

“Exhibit A-7 Rate Sheet” attached to the Agreement shall be replaced with the revised “Exhibit A-8
per Amendment No. 8” attached hereto this Amendment No. 8 which shall be effective beginning on

January 1, 2022.

(V8]

4. If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of Agreement, or this Renewal and
Amendment No. 8, the provisions of this Renewal and Amendment No. 8 shall govern.

5. This Renewal and Amendment is effective retroactively on January 1, 2022.

Renewal & Amendment No, 8 to Agreement
With Staff Care, Inc for
Locum Tenens Referral Services



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereby execuie this Renewal and Amendment No. 8 as follows:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY on behalf of
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

CONTRACTOR

Staff Care, Inc.

léz: Harles . Harris, Interim CEO ©

‘7{‘1,[7@

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS

B

y:
Mofterscodsy Deputy’County Counsel

Date: 2/8/2022

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS

By: Brncee Wlovaa
Monterey County Deputy Auditor/Controller

Date: ___02/08/2022

CONTRACTOR’s Business Name
***See instructions below***

(Signature of: Chair, President, or Vice-President)

Rebert Rismar

Name and Title

Date: \.\ S \ Q0D

By:
(Signature of: Secretary, Asst,
Treasurer, or Asst. Trdasurer)

A Lot | Se,

Name and Title

Date: | \12-5 !ZO'Z-Z.

*¥%Instructions***

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation; including limited
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two specified officers (two signatures
required).

{f CONTRACTOR is a parinership; the name of the
partnership shall be set forth sbove together with the
signature of a partner who has authority fo execule this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity,
the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any
and shall personally sign the Agreement (one signature
required).

Renewal & Amendment No. 8 to Agreement
With Staff Care, Inc. for
Locum Tenens Referral Services




RFP #9600-61
Exhibit A8 Rate Sheet as per Renewal and Amendment No. 8
STAFF CARE, INC.
osod lugive 1 and admini legs!

Bidders are required to complele this sheot and submit it with their propesals.

HOURLY
OVERTIME/! 24 HOUR CALL
DAILY HOLIDAY {includes B hours

{8 hr day unless |(additional hours |of patient care Permanent
HOURLY |otherwise not included in unless otherwise HOURLY CALL | Placement

|SPECIALTY REGULAR |specified daily ate specified INIGHT CALL BACK Fee
Anasihesiology S 27642 13 22113615 4018813 217158 | § 3700015 40188 13 Qw (1]
Cardiology S 27642 |5 221136 |5 371281 8% 217464 | 5 47800 | S 371.28 | § 40,000 00
Cardislagy Interventional § 40392 1S 32313618 417.18 1% 31834215 682005 41718 | § 40.000 00
Cardiology, Invasive 32436 | 8 25948815 41208 1S 318342 (s 5580019 412,08 | § 40,000 00
Crilical Care/ ICU (9 hour dav) 5§ 29580 |§ 26622015 5028615 26622018 61800135 502 86 | $ 40,000 00
Critical Cate N2 S 17340 | Nia ;] 260.10 | N/A NIA 3 260.10 | $ 25,000 00
Critizal Care Sumery {24 hout in-housa) N/A NIA NrA 5 5412 12 | Nia NIA $ 45000 00
Cerlified Registered Nurse Anesthelist (CRNA) S 16116 |5 128928 |5 237668 12637818 3000018 237 €6 | § 40,000 00
Dermatalagy $ 233762 | % 270096 | 5 37128185 254592 | § 46800 |5 37128 | § 45000 00
Emere: ing § 344768 | § 2.758.08 | N/A NIA N/A N/A $ 40,000 0O

Family Practice Ambulalary Care NiA Nia N/A N/A NJA Nia NIA
Family Praclice § 16728 | % 133824 |5 2529618 143208 |8 24800 1S 252 96 | § 35000 00

Family Sractice with OF NiA NiA NiA Nig [NIZY NIA NiA
Gaglrognigotogy § 32436 | & 259488 | 5 3916818 254592 | % 6430015 39168 | S 40,00000
Sumery (Genami § 26826 |5 214608 | S 3437415 201552 1 3 402001 % 343 74 | 5 45,000 00
HomatologyiOnealogy § 27642 |S 221136 |35 318245 20685615 533001% 318 24 | S 40,000 00
Hospaalist - Primary Care $ 24174 | S 193392 | § 32334 |5 2. 56 | 8 40000} % 323 34 | S 40 000 00
tnternal Madicine $ 16728 1§ 133824 [ § 6296 | S 143208185 24800 | 5 252 96 | $ 35,000 00

Infsctious Cisease $ 23460 | § 167680 | 3 3182418 180336 |8 50000 (S 31824 | § 40,000
Neonalology $ 34986 | § 279888 |5 3712818 28651818 47000 |5 37128 | $ 40,000 00
Nephm! § 23562 |§ 1868498 | S 3182415 185640 | 5 4700015 318 24 | $ 40,000.00
New: ical Syt 0 12 hours pl carel $ 50592 [$ 404736 | 5 58344 15 397902 18 7950015 533 44 | $45000 00
Naymlo $ 26214 |S 209712 |8 3651618 20155218 4970018 365.16 | § 40,000 00
Murse Practitioner - Adult $ 13362 15 106896 | & 2121615 10863015 15800 {5 212 16 | $ 25,000 00

Nurse Praclilioner - Neonalal S 1400018 112000 1 8 2100013 112000 | 5 2100015 21000 N/A
Dbsletrics and Gvnecology 68 26 | N/A 5 30090 | N/A s 41100(S 30090 | $ 4500000
Deenpational Medicine § 17238 |8 137904 | NIA NIA N/A NIA $ 3500000
Ophthalmology (Surgeny § 2213818 1787.04 | 5 299388 |5 169728 |8 3870018 239 AR | $ 45 000 00
Onhooadic Sumery $ 29580 |5 236640 1 5 3865815 233376 |5 47000 1% 386.56 | $ 45,000 00
|Otolarynaoiogy tENT) s 28254 |3 226032 | § 2233415 2121608 465008 32334 | 5 4500000
Pathology $ 165218 |8 129744 | § 2907018 127296 (35 286001 % 29070 | & 40 000 00
Peduioc Qulpatient $ 16932 |8 135456 |5 25296 |5 143208 |8 225001 % 25296 | $35 000 0D
Pediatric Hospitalist $ 23154 |8 185232 | 8 3182418 20155215 4000018 318 24 | § 40,000 00
BMR ("rght cafi rale] $ 28050 | NI NIA |WVALUE! N/A NiA 53500000
Physician Assisiand £ 13362 |8 106896 | § 21216 | NiA 5 15800 | & 212 16 | 525,000 00
Bulmanalagy Oulpatient 5 262.14 | NiA S 328 44 | NIA S 49000 | § 328 44 | $40.00000
Psychiatry-Adult, Inpt and Quipt: 0-8 hrs_OT affer Spm 3 30090 | % 24072018 33686018 2713201% 3300018 33560 | $ 27.05040

Radiolos iagrostic NiA NJA NiA N/A N/A N/A A
Radiglogy Intarveniional $ 34986 | S 270888 | 5 424321 % 275310135 40000 S 424 32 | $ 40,000 00

Tale-Crtical Care! ICU {Phone anly) 12 hours § 29580 | NIA N/A 3 10200018 618 00 | Nta NIA
S 30906 (3 247248 |8 33RG4 | S 243984 | § 5310018 338 64 | 8 4500000
S 34986 |5 27439215 3712818 265302 |5 58900 |5 37128 | § 45,000 00




